

**ARLINGTON COUNTY, VIRGINIA
OFFICE OF THE PURCHASING AGENT
2100 CLARENDON BOULEVARD, SUITE 500
ARLINGTON, VIRGINIA 22201**

NOTICE OF CONTRACT AMENDMENT

TO: MXI Environmental Services LLC
26319 Old Trail Road
Abingdon, VA 24210

DATE ISSUED: April 30, 2021
CONTRACT NO: 20-049-ITB
CONTRACT TITLE: Household Hazardous Waste
Services
AMENDMENT NO: 3

THIS IS A NOTICE OF A CONTRACT AMENDMENT AND NOT AN ORDER. NO WORK IS AUTHORIZED UNTIL THE VENDOR RECEIVES A VALID COUNTY PURCHASE ORDER ENCUMBERING CONTRACT FUNDS.

The contract documents consist of the terms and conditions of AGREEMENT No. 20-049-ITB including any attachments or amendments thereto.

EFFECTIVE DATE: November 1, 2022

EXPIRES: October 31, 2023

RENEWALS: One (1) Renewal Remaining

COMMODITY CODE(S): 83834, 90678, 91067,92584, 93673, 99022, 99046, 99050

LIVING WAGE: N

ATTACHMENTS:

AMENDMENT No. 3

EMPLOYEES NOT TO BENEFIT:

NO COUNTY EMPLOYEE SHALL RECEIVE ANY SHARE OR BENEFIT OF THIS CONTRACT NOT AVAILABLE TO THE GENERAL PUBLIC.

VENDOR CONTACT: Peggy Snead

VENDOR TEL. NO.:(276) 628-6636 ext. 203

EMAIL ADDRESS: peggys@mxiiinc.com

COUNTY CONTACT: Michele Benevento, DES, SWB

COUNTY CONTACT TEL. NO.: (703) 228-6656

COUNTY CONTACT EMAIL: mbenevento@arlingtonva.us

PURCHASING DIVISION AUTHORIZATION

Tomeka D. Price

Title Procurement Officer

Date: April 30, 2021



**ARLINGTON COUNTY, VIRGINIA
AGREEMENT NO. 20-049-ITB
AMENDMENT NUMBER 3**

This **Amendment Number 3** ("Amendment") is made on 7/26/2022, and amends **Agreement Number 20-049-ITB** dated **October 23, 2019** ("Main Agreement") and made between **MXI Environmental Services LLC, 26319 Old Trail Road, Abingdon, VA 24210** ("Contractor") and the County Board of Arlington County, Virginia ("County").

Whereas the County and the Contractor desire to amend the Contract Terms and Conditions under the Main Agreement, the Contractor and the County, in consideration of the promises and other good and valuable consideration specified in this Amendment, amend the Main Agreement as follows:

1. **Contract Renewal:** Pursuant to 4. Contract Term, the contract is hereby renewed for an additional 12-month period beginning November 1, 2022 (third subsequent contract term) with one (1) additional 12-month period remaining.
2. **Contract Price Increase:** Pursuant to 6. Contract Pricing with Optional Price Adjustment (as amended below), the contract amount/unit price(s) is hereby increased by **8.6%** of change in the U. S. Department of Labor Consumer Price Index, All Items, Unadjusted, Urban Areas ("CPI-U") for the 12-month period ending in May 2022.
3. **Contract Pricing With Optional Price Adjustments** is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with:

6. CONTRACT PRICING WITH OPTIONAL PRICE ADJUSTMENTS

The Contract Amount/unit price(s) will remain firm until October 31, 2022 ("Price Adjustment Date"). To request a price adjustment, the Contractor or the County must submit a written request to the other party not less than 60 days before the Price Adjustment Date. Adjustments to the Contract Amount/unit price(s) will not exceed the percentage of change in the U.S. Department of Labor Consumer Price Index, All Items, Unadjusted, Urban Areas ("CPI-U") for the 12 months [of statistics available at the time of the Contract's renewal](#).

Any Contract Amount/unit price(s) that result from this provision will become effective the day after the Price Adjustment Date and will be binding for 12 months. The new Price Adjustment Date will be 12 months after the price adjustment.

If the Contractor and the County have not agreed on a requested adjustment by 30 days before the Price Adjustment Date, the County may not renew the Contract, whether or not the County has previously elected to renew the Contract's term.

4. **Force Majeure** is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with:

37. FORCE MAJEURE

Neither party will be held responsible for failure to perform the duties and responsibilities imposed by this Contract if such failure is due to a fire, riot, rebellion, natural disaster, war, act of terrorism or act of God that is beyond the control of the party and that makes performance impossible or illegal, unless otherwise specified in the Contract, **provided that the affected party gives notice to the other party as soon as practicable after the force majeure event, including reasonable detail and the expected duration of the event’s effect on the party.**

All other terms and conditions of the Main Agreement, as amended shall remain in full force and effect.

WITNESS THESE SIGNATURES:

THE COUNTY BOARD OF ARLINGTON COUNTY, VIRGINIA

DocuSigned by:
SIGNED: Tomeka D. Price
5950D4E0ACC0472...

PRINTNAME: TOMEKA D. PRICE

TITLE: PROCUREMENT OFFICER

DATE: 7/26/2022

MXI ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES LLC

DocuSigned by:
SIGNED: Ronald Potter
B4E3E3F73D954FB...

PRINT NAME: Ronald Potter

TITLE: Gov Sales Mgr

DATE: 7/26/2022

REVISED ATTACHMENT A
dated 7/26/2022
PRICING SHEET

RESPONSE TIME

The Contractor shall respond to the county needs for collection service as follows:

NON-EMERGENCY COUNTY REQUIREMENT:	120 HOURS FOLLOWING NOTIFICATION
EMERGENCY COUNTY REQUIREMENT:	24 HOURS FOLLOWING NOTIFICATION
Surcharge for the emergency response	\$ 1086.00 \DAY

ATTACH A LIST OF ALL CONSUMABLES, MATERIAL AND EQUIPMENT AND THEIR PRICE THAT WILL BE USED IN THE PERFORMANCE OF THE WORK UNDER THIS CONTRACT. USE AS MANY PAGES AS MAY BE REQUIRED

DOES BIDDER HAVE AN USEPA IDENTIFICATION NO.? YES NO
identification NO.: VAR000503920

DOES BIDDER HAVE AN USDOT HAZARDOUS MATERIALS REGISTRATION? YES NO
REGISTRATION NO.: 070819550115BD

DOES BIDDER HAVE A VIRGINIA HAZARDOUS WASTE TRANSPORTER PERMIT NO.? YES NO
PERMIT NO.: NJD986607380

**Section 1: HHM Program – For
Shipment Off-site.**

DESCRIPTION	EST.QTY	SIZE CONTAINER	UNIT COST	EXTENDED COST	CPI-U 8.6% Increase	UNIT COST EFFECTIVE 11/1/2022	EXTENDED COST EFFECTIVE 11/1/2022
Aerosols, flammable (2.1, UN1950, III)	6	55-gal drum	\$ 178.00	\$ 1,068.00	8.60%	\$ 193.31	\$ 1,159.85
Aerosols, toxic (2.2, UN1950, III)	2	55-gal drum	\$ 178.00	\$ 356.00		\$ 193.31	\$ 386.62
Antifreeze, spent	2	55-gal drum	\$ 131.00	\$ 262.00		\$ 142.27	\$ 284.53
Combustible slop (3, UN1993, III)	1	55-gal drum	\$ 151.00	\$ 151.00		\$ 163.99	\$ 163.99
Compact fluorescent lamps	2	55-gal drum	\$ 178.00	\$ 356.00		\$ 193.31	\$ 386.62
Corrosive liquids, acidic, inorganic (8, UN3264, II)	1	55-gal drum	\$ 198.00	\$ 198.00		\$ 215.03	\$ 215.03
Corrosive liquids, acidic, organic (8, UN3265, II)	1	5-gal drum	\$ 95.00	\$ 95.00		\$ 103.17	\$ 103.17
Corrosive liquids, basic, inorganic (8, UN3266, II)	2	55-gal drum	\$ 198.00	\$ 396.00		\$ 215.03	\$ 430.06
Corrosive liquids, basic, organic (8, UN3267, II)	1	5-gal drum	\$ 95.00	\$ 95.00		\$ 103.17	\$ 103.17
Fire extinguishers (2.2, UN1044)	1830	misc size cyl	No Charge	\$ -		\$ -	\$ -
Fluorescent lamps, misc. shaped	2	55-gal drum	\$ 178.00	\$ 356.00		\$ 193.31	\$ 386.62
Flammable liquids (3, UN1993, II)	4	55-gal drum	\$ 151.00	\$ 604.00		\$ 163.99	\$ 655.94
Flammable solids (4.1, UN1325, II)	2	55-gal drum	\$ 367.00	\$ 734.00		\$ 398.56	\$ 797.12
Household batteries, lithium, (9, UN3090, II)	1	5-gal drum	\$ 127.00	\$ 127.00		\$ 137.92	\$ 137.92
Household batteries, lithium-ion, (9, UN3480, II)	2	5-gal drum	\$ 127.00	\$ 254.00		\$ 137.92	\$ 275.84
Household batteries, nickel cadmium, (8, UN3028, III)	2	5-gal drum	\$ 127.00	\$ 254.00		\$ 137.92	\$ 275.84
Latex paint in cans	28	cu yd box	\$ 171.00	\$ 4,788.00		\$ 185.71	\$ 5,199.77
Latex paint (bulked)	3	55-gal drum	\$ 144.00	\$ 432.00		\$ 156.38	\$ 469.15
Mercury contained in manufactured articles (8, UN2809, III)	1	5-gal drum	\$ 127.00	\$ 127.00		\$ 137.92	\$ 137.92
Motor oil, used	1	275-gal tote	\$ 191.00	\$ 191.00		\$ 207.43	\$ 207.43

Non-TSCA ballasts	1	5-gal drum	\$ 95.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 103.17	\$ 103.17
Non-regulated cleaners	2	55-gal drum	\$ 198.00	\$ 396.00	\$ 215.03	\$ 430.06
Oil-based paint in cans (3, UN1263, III)	4	cu yd box	\$ 256.00	\$ 1,024.00	\$ 278.02	\$ 1,112.06
Oxidizing solid (5.1, UN1479, II)	1	55-gal drum	\$ 434.00	\$ 434.00	\$ 471.32	\$ 471.32
Pesticide liquids, toxic (6.1, UN2902, II)	4	55-gal drum	\$ 245.00	\$ 980.00	\$ 266.07	\$ 1,064.28
Pesticide solids, toxic (6.1, UN2588, II)	4	55-gal drum	\$ 266.00	\$ 1,064.00	\$ 288.88	\$ 1,155.50
Petroleum gas, liquefied (2.1, UN1075)	12	20-lb tank	\$ 6.00	\$ 72.00	\$ 6.52	\$ 78.19
Propane (2.1, UN1978)	80	1-lb canister	\$ 3.00	\$ 240.00	\$ 3.26	\$ 260.64
Labor Rates				\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
TRANSPORTATION TO PICK UP AND DELIVER TO DISPOSAL FACILITY				\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Subtotal of Section 1				\$ 15,149.00		\$ 16,451.81

Section 2: P-GW Program – For shipment off-site

DESCRIPTION	EST. QTY	SIZE CONTAINER	UNIT COST	EXTENDED COST	CPI-U 8.6% Increase	UNIT COST EFFECTIVE 11/1/2022	EXTENDED COST EFFECTIVE 11/1/2022
Phenol solution (6.1, UN2821, II)	2	5-gal drum	\$ 85.00	\$ 170.00	8.60%	\$ 92.31	\$ 184.62
Sodium bisulfate (spill pads), inorganic (6.1, UN3288, III)	1	30-gal drum	\$ 175.00	\$ 175.00		\$ 190.05	\$ 190.05
Fluorescent lamps, crushed (universal waste)	1	55-gal drum	\$ 250.00	\$ 250.00		\$ 271.50	\$ 271.50
Waste aerosols, D001 (2.1, UN1950, III)	1	55-gal drum	\$ 225.00	\$ 225.00		\$ 244.35	\$ 244.35
Waste corrosive liquid, toxic (D002, D009)	1	5-gal drum	\$ 125.00	\$ 125.00		\$ 135.75	\$ 135.75

Waste toxic solid, D006 (6.1, UN3288, II)	1	5-gal drum	\$ 125.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 135.75	\$ 135.75
Labor Rates				0	\$ -	\$ -
TRANSPORTATION TO PICK UP AND DELIVER TO DISPOSAL FACILITY				0	\$ -	\$ -
Subtotal of Section 2				\$ 1,070.00		\$ 1,162.02

Section 3: Material Management for a Semi-annual Environmental Collection and Recycling Event (E-CARE)

DESCRIPTION	QTY	SIZE CONTAINER	UNIT COST	EXTENDED COST	CPI-U 8.6% Increase	UNIT COST EFFECTIVE 11/1/2022	EXTENDED COST EFFECTIVE 11/1/2022
Antifreeze, spent	3	55-gal drum	\$ 144.00	\$ 432.00	8.60%	\$ 156.38	\$ 469.15
Aerosols, flammable (2.1, UN1950, III)	20	55-gal drum	\$ 200.00	\$ 4,000.00		\$ 217.20	\$ 4,344.00
Aerosols, toxic (2.2, UN1950, III)	3	55-gal drum	\$ 191.00	\$ 573.00		\$ 207.43	\$ 622.28
Corrosive liquid, acidic, inorganic (8, UN3264, II)	2	55-gal drum	\$ 212.00	\$ 424.00		\$ 230.23	\$ 460.46
Corrosive liquid, acidic, organic (8, UN3265, II)	1	5-gal drum	\$ 171.00	\$ 171.00		\$ 185.71	\$ 185.71
Corrosive liquid, basic, inorganic (8, UN3266, II)	7	55-gal drum	\$ 212.00	\$ 1,484.00		\$ 230.23	\$ 1,611.62
Corrosive solid, acidic, inorganic (8, UN3260, II)	1	55-gal drum	\$ 212.00	\$ 212.00		\$ 230.23	\$ 230.23
Corrosive solid, basic, inorganic (8, UN3262, II)	3	55-gal drum	\$ 178.00	\$ 534.00		\$ 193.31	\$ 579.92
Fire extinguishers (2.2, UN1044)	175	misc size	\$ 5.00	\$ 875.00		\$ 5.43	\$ 950.25
Fluorescent lamps, tubes	4000	linear feet	\$ 0.40	\$ 1,600.00		\$ 0.43	\$ 1,737.60
Fluorescent lamps, compact, misc. shaped	2	55-gal drum	\$ 178.00	\$ 356.00		\$ 193.31	\$ 386.62
Flammable liquids (3, UN1993, II)	4	55-gal drum	\$ 164.00	\$ 656.00		\$ 178.10	\$ 712.42
Flammable solids, organic (4.1, UN1325, II)	2	55-gal drum	\$ 380.00	\$ 760.00		\$ 412.68	\$ 825.36
Household batteries, lithium, (9, UN3090, II)	1	5-gal drum	\$ 245.00	\$ 245.00	\$ 266.07	\$ 266.07	

Household batteries, lithium-ion, (9, UN3480, II)	1	5-gal drum	\$ 125.00	\$ 125.00
Household batteries, ni-cad (8, UN3028, III)	1	55-gal drum	\$ 212.00	\$ 212.00
Lead-acid batteries, wet filled (8, UN2794, III) - 25 total	1	Cw pallet	\$ 106.00	\$ 106.00
Latex paint in cans	40	cu yd box	\$ 184.00	\$ 7,360.00
Mercury contained in manufactured articles (8, UN2809, III)	1	55-gal drum	\$ 515.00	\$ 515.00
Motor oil, used	5	55-gal drum	\$ 144.00	\$ 720.00
Oil-based paint in cans (3, UN1263, III)	25	cu yd box	\$ 132.00	\$ 3,300.00
Organic peroxide (5.2, UN3107, II)	1	5-gal drum	\$ 204.00	\$ 204.00
Oxidizing liquid (5.1, UN3139, II)	2	55-gal drum	\$ 313.00	\$ 626.00
Oxidizing solid (5.1, UN1479, II)	2	55-gal drum	\$ 448.00	\$ 896.00
Paint related material (3, UN1263, II)	30	cu yd box	\$ 300.00	\$ 9,000.00
Pesticide liquids, toxic (6.1, UN2902, II)	24	55-gal drum	\$ 250.00	\$ 6,000.00
Pesticide solids, toxic (6.1, UN2588, II)	16	cu yd box	\$ 279.00	\$ 4,464.00
Petroleum gas, liquefied (2.1, UN1075)	25	20-lb tank	\$ 8.00	\$ 200.00
Propane (2.1, UN1978)	200	1-lb canister	\$ 4.00	\$ 800.00
Toxic liquid, organic (6.1, UN2810, II)	1	5-gal drum	\$ 78.00	\$ 78.00
Toxic solids, organic (6.1, UN2811, II)	3	55-gal drum	\$ 269.00	\$ 807.00
Toxic solid, inorganic (6.1, UN3288, II)	1	55-gal drum	\$ 236.00	\$ 236.00
Labor Rates			\$ -	\$ -
TRANSPORTATION TO PICK UP AND DELIVER TO DISPOSAL FACILITY			\$ -	\$ -
Subtotal for Section 3			\$ 47,971.00	\$ 47,971.00

\$ 135.75	\$ 135.75
\$ 230.23	\$ 230.23
\$ 115.12	\$ 115.12
\$ 199.82	\$ 7,992.96
\$ 559.29	\$ 559.29
\$ 156.38	\$ 781.92
\$ 143.35	\$ 3,583.80
\$ 221.54	\$ 221.54
\$ 339.92	\$ 679.84
\$ 486.53	\$ 973.06
\$ 325.80	\$ 9,774.00
\$ 271.50	\$ 6,516.00
\$ 302.99	\$ 4,847.90
\$ 8.69	\$ 217.20
\$ 4.34	\$ 868.80
\$ 84.71	\$ 84.71
\$ 292.13	\$ 876.40
\$ 256.30	\$ 256.30
\$ -	\$ -
\$ -	\$ -
	\$ 52,096.51

FOR INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES, the Contractor shall complete Sections I & II below.

I. Waste Management Options and Final Facilities to be used

HHM Program

<u>HHM Types Collected</u>		Waste Mgt Option (disposal or recycle)	<u>Final Facility</u>	Final Disposition (process, method or technology)
Aerosols (flammable/toxic)		disposal	MXI Environmental Services LLC	Fuel Blend
Asbestos		disposal	MXI Environmental Services LLC	landfill
Cleaners (assorted)		disposal	MXI Environmental Services LLC	Treatment
Compressed gases (misc)		Recycle	MXI Environmental Services LLC	Recycle
Corrosive liquids	Acidic (inorg/org)	disposal	MXI Environmental Services LLC	Treatment
	Basic (inorg/org)	disposal	MXI Environmental Services LLC	Treatment
Corrosive solids (acidic/basic)		disposal	MXI Environmental Services LLC	Treatment
Fire extinguishers		Recycle	MXI Environmental Services LLC	Recycle
Flammable lab pack		disposal	MXI Environmental Services LLC	Fuel Blend
Flammable liquids (bulk, combustible/slop)		disposal	MXI Environmental Services LLC	Fuel Blend

Flammable solids (inorg/org)		disposal	MXI Environmental Services LLC	Incineration
Fluorescent lamps (misc shaped)		Recycle	MXI Environmental Services LLC	Recycle
Household batteries	Alkaline	disposal	MXI Environmental Services LLC	landfill
	Lead-acid	Recycle	MXI Environmental Services LLC	Recycle
	Lithium / Li-ion	Recycle	MXI Environmental Services LLC	Recycle
	Ni-cad / NiMH	Recycle	MXI Environmental Services LLC	Recycle
Latex paint	Bulked	Recycle	MXI Environmental Services LLC	Recycle
	In cans	Recycle	MXI Environmental Services LLC	Recycle
Lead		Recycle	MXI Environmental Services LLC	Recycle
Light ballasts	Non-TOSCA	Recycle	MXI Environmental Services LLC	Recycle
	PCB containing	disposal	MXI Environmental Services LLC	Incineration
Mercury (IMA) and mercury debris		disposal	MXI Environmental Services LLC	Retort
Oil-based paint (in cans)		disposal	MXI Environmental Services LLC	Fuel Blend
Organic peroxide		disposal	MXI Environmental Services LLC	Incineration
Oxidizing material (liquid/solid)		disposal	MXI Environmental Services LLC	Incineration

Pesticides	Toxic liquids	disposal	MXI Environmental Services LLC	Incineration
	Toxic solids	disposal	MXI Environmental Services LLC	Incineration
Propane (in tanks/cylinders)		Recycle	MXI Environmental Services LLC	Recycle
Spent antifreeze		Recycle	MXI Environmental Services LLC	Recycle
Toxic liquid (inorg/org)		disposal	MXI Environmental Services LLC	Incineration
Used oil		Recycle	MXI Environmental Services LLC	Recycle

P-GW Program

<u>P-GW Types Generated</u>		Waste Mgt Option (Disposal or recycle)	<u>Final Facility</u>	Final Disposition (Process, method or technology)
Laboratory wastes	Acetone (D001, U002)	disposal	EEI/ACV	fuel blend
	Cadmium (D006)	disposal	EEI/ACV	Incineration
	Corrosive liquid (D002, D009)	disposal	EEI/ACV	Treatment
	Mercuric oxide (D009)	disposal	EEI/ACV	Incineration
	Phenol, solid (U188)	disposal	EEI/ACV	Incineration
	Phenol solution (RCRA non-reg)	disposal	EEI/ACV	Incineration
Maintenance wastes	Aerosols (D001)	disposal	EEI/ACV	fuel blend
	Crushed fluorescent lamps (UW)	Recycle	EEI/ACV	retort/recycle

	Diesel Fuel (bulk)	Recycle	MXI Environmental Services LLC	Recycle/recovery
	Grease	Recycle	MXI Environmental Services LLC	Recycle/recovery
	High-pressure sodium lamps (UW)	Recycle	Southeast Recycling	Recycle
	Mercury, IMA (UW)	disposal	Southeast Recycling	Retort
	Oil based paints	disposal	GeoCycle	fuel blend
	Oily rags	disposal	GeoCycle	Incineration
	PCB ballast	disposal	Southeast Recycling	Incineration
	Universal waste lamps (UW)	Recycle	Southeast Recycling	Retort
	Used oil	Recycle	MXI Environmental Services LLC	Recycle
Spent batteries	Lead-acid, SSLA (UW)	Recycle	MXI Environmental Services LLC	Recycle
	Lithium (UW)	Recycle	MXI Environmental Services LLC	Recycle
	Ni-cads (UW)	Recycle	MXI Environmental Services LLC	Recycle
Spilled materials and clean up debris	Calcium oxide	Recycle	MXI Environmental Services LLC	Recycle
	Ferric chloride	disposal	MXI Environmental Services LLC	Treatment
	Sodium bisulfite	disposal	MXI Environmental Services LLC	Treatment
	Sodium hydroxide	Recycle	MXI Environmental Services LLC	deactivation

Schedule of Unit Prices																	
I. HHM Program (continued)																	
HHM Types Collected		Pricing Unit (container, lb, gal, ft, each)	Price per Unit (lb, gal, ft, each)	Price per Container Size							Price per Container Size with 8.6% CPI-U Increase EFFECTIVE 11/1/2022						
				55-gal	30-gal	20-gal	15-gal	5-gal	CF(box)/ CY(roll-off)	Tote (275 gal)	55-gal	30-gal	20-gal	15-gal	5-gal	CF(box)/ CY(roll-off)	Tote (275 gal)
Latex paint	Bulked	container	each	\$ 144.00	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	\$ 156.38	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
	In cans	container	each	\$ 135.00	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	\$ 171.00	N/A	\$ 146.61	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	\$ 185.71
Lead		container	each	\$ 300.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 150.00	N/A	N/A	\$ 325.80	\$ 271.50	\$ 217.20	\$ 190.05	\$ 162.90	N/A	N/A
	Non-TOSCA	container	each	\$ 195.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 75.00	N/A	N/A	\$ 211.77	\$ 190.05	\$ 162.90	\$ 135.75	\$ 81.45	N/A	N/A
Light ballasts	PCB containing	container	each	\$ 500.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 150.00	N/A	N/A	\$ 543.00	\$ 434.40	\$ 325.80	\$ 271.50	\$ 162.90	N/A	N/A
	IMA and debris Elemental (Hg)	container	each	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	\$ 127.00	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	\$ 137.92	N/A	N/A
Mercury		container	each	5.85 / pound							6.35 / pound						
Oil-based paint (in cans)		container	each	\$ 200.00	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	\$ 256.00	N/A	\$ 217.20	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	\$ 278.02	N/A
Organic peroxide		container	each	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	\$ 125.00	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	\$ 135.75	N/A	N/A
Oxidizing material (liquid/solid)		container	each	\$ 434.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 225.00	\$ 150.00	N/A	N/A	\$ 471.32	\$ 325.80	\$ 271.50	\$ 244.35	\$ 162.90	N/A	N/A
Paint-related material		container	each	\$ 95.00	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	\$ 256.00	N/A	\$ 103.17	N/A	N/A	N/A	\$ 256.00	N/A	N/A
Pesticides	Toxic liquids	container	each	\$ 245.00	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	\$ 266.07	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
	Toxic solids	container	each	\$ 266.00	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	\$ 288.88	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
Propane	Cylinders (1#)	each	each	3.00 / each							3.26 / each						
	Tanks (20#)	each	each	6.00 / each							6.52 / each						
Spent antifreeze		container	each	\$ 131.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 35.00	N/A	\$ 250.00	\$ 142.27	\$ 108.60	\$ 86.88	\$ 54.30	\$ 38.01	N/A	\$ 271.50
Toxic liquid (inorg/org)		container	each	\$ 245.00	\$ 225.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 125.00	N/A	N/A	\$ 266.07	\$ 244.35	\$ 217.20	\$ 190.05	\$ 135.75	N/A	N/A
Used oil		container	each	\$ 151.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 35.00	N/A	\$ 191.00	\$ 163.99	\$ 108.60	\$ 86.88	\$ 54.30	\$ 38.01	N/A	\$ 207.43

Proposed Schedule of Unit Prices																
II. P-GW Program																
HHM Types Collected		Pricing Unit (container, lb, gal, ft, each)	Price per Unit (lb, gal, ft, each)	Price per Container Size							Price per Container Size with 8.6% CPI-U Increase EFFECTIVE 11/1/2022					
				55-gal	30-gal	20-gal	15-gal	5-gal	CF(box)/ CY(roll-off)	Tote (275 gal)	55-gal	30-gal	20-gal	15-gal	5-gal	CF(box)/ CY(roll-off)
Laboratory wastes	Acetone (D001, U002)	container	each	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	\$ 125.00	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	\$ 135.75	N/A
	Cadmium (D006)	container	each	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	\$ 125.00	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	\$ 135.75	N/A
	Corrosive liquid (D002, D009)	container	each	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	\$ 125.00	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	\$ 135.75	N/A
	Mercuric oxide (D009)	container	each	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	\$ 125.00	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	\$ 135.75	N/A
	Phenol, solid (U188)	container	each	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	\$ 125.00	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	\$ 135.75	N/A
	Phenol solution (RCRA non-reg)	container	each	N/A	\$ 275.00	\$ 195.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 85.00	N/A	N/A	\$ 298.65	\$ 211.77	\$ 190.05	\$ 92.31	N/A	N/A
	Discarded chemical product (listed)	container	each	Case by case							Case by case					
Maintenance wastes	Aerosols (D001)	container	each	\$ 225.00	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	\$ 244.35	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
	Crushed fluorescent lamps (UW)	container	each	\$ 250.00	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	\$ 271.50	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
	Diesel Fuel (bulk)	container	each	\$ 75.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 55.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 30.00	N/A	\$ 81.45	\$ 70.59	\$ 59.73	\$ 48.87	\$ 32.58	N/A	
	Grease	container	each	\$ 75.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 55.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 30.00	N/A	\$ 81.45	\$ 70.59	\$ 59.73	\$ 48.87	\$ 32.58	N/A	
	High-pressure sodium lamps (UW)	each	each	1.00 / each							1.05 / each					
	Mercury, IMA (UW)	pound	each	5.00 / pound							5.43 / pound					
	Oil based paints	container	each	\$ 145.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 50.00	N/A	\$ 157.47	\$ 103.17	\$ 92.31	\$ 81.45	\$ 54.30	N/A	
	Oily rags	container	each	\$ 59.00	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	\$ 64.07	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	
	PCB ballast	container	each	\$ 420.00	\$ 297.00	\$ 205.00	\$ 178.00	\$ 98.00	N/A	\$ 456.12	\$ 322.54	\$ 222.63	\$ 193.31	\$ 106.43	N/A	
	Polymer	container	each	\$ 95.00	N/A	N/A	N/A	\$ 50.00	N/A	\$ 103.17	N/A	N/A	N/A	\$ 54.30	N/A	
	Spent carbon	D009 non-reg	container	each	\$ 3,000.00	N/A	N/A	N/A	\$ 1,000.00	N/A	\$ 3,258.00	N/A	N/A	N/A	\$ 1,086.00	N/A
	Universal waste lamps (UW)		container	each	\$ 225.00	N/A	N/A	N/A	\$ 125.00	N/A	\$ 244.35	N/A	N/A	N/A	\$ 135.75	N/A
Used oil		container	each	\$ 178.00	N/A	N/A	N/A	\$ 75.00	N/A	\$ 193.31	N/A	N/A	N/A	\$ 81.45	N/A	
			each	\$ 45.00	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	\$ 225.00	\$ 48.87	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	\$ 244.35	

II. P-GW Program (continued)																
HHM Types Collected		Pricing Unit (container, lb, gal, ft, each)	Price per Unit (lb, gal, ft, each)	Price per Container Size							Price per Container Size with 8.6% CPI-U Increase EFFECTIVE 11/1/2022					
				55-gal	30-gal	20-gal	15-gal	5-gal	CF(box)/ CY(roll-off)	55-gal	30-gal	20-gal	15-gal	5-gal	CF(box)/ CY(roll-off)	
Spent batteries	Lead-acid, SSLA (UW)	each	each	No charge							No charge					
	Lithium (UW)	container	each	N/A	N/A	N/A	\$ 90.00	\$ 75.00	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	\$ 97.74	\$ 81.45	N/A	
	Lithium-ion (UW)	container	each	N/A	N/A	N/A	\$ 200.00	\$ 125.00	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	\$ 217.20	\$ 135.75	N/A	
	Ni-cads (UW)	container	each	\$ 200.00	\$ 115.00	\$ 105.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 75.00	N/A	\$ 217.20	\$ 124.89	\$ 114.03	\$ 92.31	\$ 81.45	N/A	
	NIMH (UW)	container	each	\$ 250.00	N/A	N/A	N/A	\$ 75.00	N/A	\$ 271.50	N/A	N/A	N/A	\$ 81.45	N/A	
Spilled materials and clean up debris	Calcium oxide	container	each	\$ 150.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 50.00	N/A	\$ 162.90	\$ 135.75	\$ 97.74	\$ 76.02	\$ 54.30	N/A	
	Ferric chloride	container	each	\$ 150.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 50.00	N/A	\$ 162.90	\$ 135.75	\$ 97.74	\$ 76.02	\$ 54.30	N/A	
	Sodium bisulfite	container	each	\$ 105.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 50.00	N/A	\$ 114.03	\$ 103.17	\$ 81.45	\$ 70.59	\$ 54.30	N/A	
	Sodium hydroxide	container	each	\$ 125.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 50.00	N/A	\$ 135.75	\$ 103.17	\$ 81.45	\$ 70.59	\$ 54.30	N/A	
Spilled material not otherwise captured		container	each	Case by case							Case by case					

N/A = Not Applicable

Schedule of Unit Prices																			
I. HHM Program																			
HHM Types Collected	Pricing Unit (container, lb, gal, ft, each)	Price per Unit (lb, gal, ft, each)	Price per Container Size						Price per Container Size with 8.6% CPI-U Increase EFFECTIVE 11/1/2022										
			55-gal	30-gal	20-gal	15-gal	5-gal	CF(box / CW (pallet)	Tote (275 gal)	55-gal	30-gal	20-gal	15-gal	5-gal	CF(box / CW (pallet)	Tote (275 gal)			
			Aerosols (flammable/toxic)	container	each	\$ 178.00	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	\$ 193.31	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
Asbestos	container	each	\$ 195.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 140.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 250.00	N/A	\$ 211.77	\$ 190.05	\$ 162.90	\$ 152.04	\$ 81.45	\$ 271.50	N/A			
Cleaners (assorted, non-reg)	container	each	\$ 198.00	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	\$ 225.00	N/A	\$ 215.03	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	\$ 244.35	N/A			
Compressed gases (misc)	each	each	Case by case						N/A	N/A	Case by case						N/A	N/A	
Corrosive liquids	Acidic (inorg/org)	container	each	\$ 198.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 145.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 95.00	N/A	N/A	\$ 215.03	\$ 190.05	\$ 157.47	\$ 135.75	\$ 103.17	N/A	N/A		
	Basic (inorg/org)	container	each	\$ 198.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 145.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 95.00	N/A	N/A	\$ 215.03	\$ 190.05	\$ 157.47	\$ 135.75	\$ 103.17	N/A	N/A		
Corrosive solids (acidic/basic)	container	each	\$ 150.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 115.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 75.00	N/A	N/A	\$ 162.90	\$ 135.75	\$ 124.89	\$ 103.17	\$ 81.45	N/A	N/A			
Fire extinguishers	each	each	No charge (scenario pricing – original ITB)						N/A	N/A	No charge (scenario pricing – original ITB)						N/A	N/A	
Flammable lab pack	container	each	\$ 151.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 115.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 75.00	N/A	N/A	\$ 163.99	\$ 135.75	\$ 124.89	\$ 103.17	\$ 81.45	N/A	N/A			
Flammable liquids (bulk, slop)	< 1/3 sludge	container	each	\$ 151.00	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	\$ 163.99	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A			
	> 1/3 sludge	container	each	\$ 151.00	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	\$ 163.99	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A			
Flammable solids (inorg/org)	container	each	\$ 367.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 100.00	N/A	N/A	\$ 398.56	\$ 271.50	\$ 217.20	\$ 190.05	\$ 108.60	N/A	N/A			
Fluorescent lamps	CFLs, misc shaped	container	each	\$ 178.00	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	\$ 193.31	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A			
	Crushed	container	each	\$ 250.00	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	\$ 271.50	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A			
	Tubes	pound	each	0.50 / pound				N/A	N/A	0.54 / pound				N/A	N/A				
Household batteries	Alkaline	container	each	\$ 200.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 75.00	N/A	N/A	\$ 217.20	\$ 162.90	\$ 135.75	\$ 103.17	\$ 81.45	N/A	N/A		
	Lead-acid	each	each	No charge						N/A	N/A	No charge						N/A	N/A
	Lithium / Li-ion	container	each	N/A	N/A	N/A	\$ 95.00	\$ 75.00	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	\$ 103.17	\$ 81.45	N/A	N/A		
	Ni-cad / NiMH	container	each	\$ 250.00	\$ 195.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 75.00	N/A	N/A	\$ 271.50	\$ 211.77	\$ 190.05	\$ 103.17	\$ 81.45	N/A	N/A		